The Group’s borrowings at variable rates are exposed to the risk of change in cash flow due to changes in
interest rate.

Interest rate sensitive analysis

As at financial year end, the Group is exposed to changes in market interest rates through bank borrowings
at variable interest rates. Other borrowings are at fixed interest rates. The exposure to interest rates for the
Group’s money market funds is considered immaterial.

Group
2021 2020
RM RM

Fixed rate instruments
Financial asset
Deposits with licensed banks 549,882 540,132

Financial liability
Other payable -   (108,683)

Net financial assets 549,882 431,449

Floating rate instrument
Financial liability
Borrowings (4,014,543) (3,933,438)

Net financial liability (4,014,543) (3,933,438)

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of (loss)/profit to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
of +/-100 (2020: +/-100) basis point (“bp”). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based
on observation of current market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market
interest rate for each period, and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to
changes in interest rates. All other variables are held constant.

Effect on loss Effect on profit
2021 2020
RM RM

Effect on (loss)/profit for the year
+100bp (2020: +100bp) 40,145 (39,334)
-100bp (2020: -100bp) (40,145) 39,334

28.4   	 Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange
rates. Currency risk arises when transactions are denominated in foreign currencies.

The Group operates and sells its products/services in Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand and People’s Republic
of China and transacts in foreign currencies mainly United States Dollar (“USD”), Thailand Baht (“THB”),
Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Renminbi (“RMB”) and Euro Dollar (“EUR”). As a result, the Group is exposed to
movements in foreign currency exchange rates.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont’d)